(c) number of hours per shift based upon master rotation; 
(d) date of hire and transfer (if applicable); and 
(e) rate of pay (increment step). 

11.07 Trial Period 
Transfers and promotions shall be on a trial basis. The transferred or promoted 
Employee will be given a trial period of three hundred forty-eight point seven five 
(348.75) regular hours worked, in which to demonstrate the ability to fill the new 
position satisfactorily. The trial period may be extended by the number of working 
hours absent for any reason during the trial period. If the Employer finds the 
Employee to be unsatisfactory during the trial period, the Employer shall endeavor

[...]

than one (1) hour is worked between fifteen hundred (1500) hours and twenty-
three hundred (2300) hours. 

16.02 Night Shift 
Effective January 30, 2024, a Shift Differential of five dollars ($5.00) per hour shall 
be paid to Employees, for all hours worked between twenty-three hundred (2300) 
hours to zero seven hundred and fifteen (0715) hours provided that greater than 
one (1) hour is worked between twenty-three hundred (2300) hours to zero seven 
hundred and fifteen (0715) hours. 

16.03 All premiums payable under this Article shall not be considered as part of the 
Employee’s basic rate of pay. 

16.04 An Employee shall receive both Shift Differential and Weekend Premium in 
addition to regular pay and overtime pay.

[...]

insured person per benefit year shall apply to Extensive Services. 
Orthodontic Services shall be subject to a lifetime maximum 
reimbursement of twenty-five hundred dollars ($2500.00) per 
insured person. 

(iv) Long Term Disability (LTD) providing sixty six point sixty seven 
percent (66.67%) of the first two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500.00) and fifty percent (50%) of the balance, up to maximum 
of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000.00) up to age sixty-five (65).  

(v) Vision Care four hundred and fifty dollars ($450.00) every two (2) 
years.  

22.03 Enrolment by: 
(a) Regular Full-Time Employees; 
(b) Regular Part-time Employees, whose regular hours of work exceed 

fourteen (14) hours per week averaged over one (1) complete cycle of shift

[...]

35.02 Regular Employees who work an average of more that twenty (20) hours per week 
in a cycle of the shift schedule are eligible to participate in the RRSP. 

35.03 New regular Full-Time Employees must complete six months of employment 
before participating in the RRSP. New regular Part-time Employees must complete 
one thousand and seven point five (1007.5) hours of work before participating in 
the RRSP. 

35.04 Once an Employee has completed the necessary hours for participation in the 
RRSP, they may start the plan by providing written notice of their intent to 
participate. 

35.05 Employees may contribute an unlimited amount of their earnings to the RRSP.